
1 
 

 
 
12 June 2023 
 
Members of Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: G Coombs, M Headley and A Sultan 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Goodchild, G Mackey, M Versallion and R Wenham 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: A Ali, J Burnett, M Hussain and S Hussain 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority to be held at Dunstable Community Fire Station, Lecture 
Theatre on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 starting at 10.00 am, for the transaction of the following business: 

Graham Britten 
Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
  

1.   Election of Chair 2023/24 Monitoring Officer   
2.   Election of Vice Chair 2023/24 Monitoring Officer   
3.   Apologies Democratic and 

Regulatory Services 
Supervisor 

 

 

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

2 
 

4.   Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 
March 2023  
(Pages 5 - 16)  

5.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests 

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
  

6.   Communications Chair   
7.   Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 

the Public Participation Scheme 
  

8.   Membership Monitoring Officer To consider a report 
(Pages 17 - 20)  

9.   Committee Appointments Monitoring Officer To consider a report 
(Pages 21 - 28)  

10.   Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 
for 2023/24 

Monitoring Officer To consider a report 
(Pages 29 - 32)  

11.   Member Development CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 19 July 2023 at Dunstable Community Fire Station, Lecture 

Theatre 
 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

3 
 

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2023 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Burnett, J Chatterley, P Duckett (Chair), D Franks, J Gambold, 

M Headley, D McVicar and Y Waheed (Vice-Chair) 
 

 CFO A Hopkinson, DCFO C Bigland, ACFO A Kibblewhite and ACO G Chambers, Mr G Britten (MO), Ms 
L Fair and AC I Evans  
 

   
 

 
22-23/FRA/79 Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I Shingler. 
Steve Frank was unable to attend the meeting due to illness. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer had tendered his apologies for lateness. 
 
22-23/FRA/80 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
22-23/FRA/81 Communications 
 
Meetings with Members of Parliament and High Sheriff 
  
The Chair reported that meetings continued to be held with local Members of Parliament so that they could understand the depth and 
breadth of services and activities undertaken by a modern Fire and Rescue Service. Additional meetings with local Members of Parliament 
continued to be arranged. 
  
A meeting had also taken place with the High Sheriff, Lady Jane Clifford.  
  
The Chief Fire Officer added that meeting arranged with the Fire Services Minister had been postponed and would be rescheduled. This 
may coincide with visit of the Director of Fire and Resilience being planned for in late April/early May 2023. 
 
  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

Pay Awards 
  
The Chair advised that the Grey Book pay awards had been agreed.  
  
White Paper on ‘Reforming our Fire Service’ 
  
The Chief Fire Officer reported Government’s response to the consultation on the White Paper on ‘Reforming our Fire Service’ was 
expected before the summer recess. 
 
22-23/FRA/82 Minutes 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer provided clarity on the Members Allowances report that had been submitted to the previous 
meeting. In addition to agreeing the scheme for the 2023/24, Members should also have been made aware of the back dated pay to which 
they were entitled following the agreement of the Green Book pay award in June 2022. As this was a set amount of £1925, it had been 
agreed that a 4.04% increase on allowances would be applied from the start of the 2022 financial year. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Headley, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that, as in previous years, Members had agreed that 
the increase be aligned to that which was awarded to non-operational staff. Therefore, the provision of, and entitlement to, back pay was in 
accordance with the Members Allowances Scheme for 2022/23, agreed in February 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Authority held on 2 February 2023 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
22-23/FRA/83 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
 
22-23/FRA/84 Audit and Standards Committee 2 March 2023 
 
Members received the Minutes of the informal meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 2 March 2023 for information and to 
ratify the decisions made at that meeting.  
  
In introducing the Minutes, Councillor Atkins highlighted the discussion that had been held with the Authority’s external auditors, EY, 
regarding the timing of the audit of the 2021/22 accounts and the pressure this would place on the finance team who would simultaneously 

P
age 6



 

 

be working on the closure of the 2022/23 accounts. The EY representative had confirmed that additional flexibility for response to queries 
would be provided in recognition of this. 
  
Councillor Atkins recommended that the Authority, in ratifying the decisions made at the meeting, approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24. This included audits on contaminants and staff health and safety, strategic approach to partnerships and collaboration, 
governance of the Project Management Office and stock control in stores and technical bay. 
  
Councillor Atkins concluded by thanking the Assistant Chief Officer and his team for their support of the Committee over the past year. 
  
Councillor Berry commented that, although he had submitted his apologies for the meeting, these had not been recorded. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the submitted Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 be received and the decisions made by the Committee, informally, 
be ratified, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Berry’s apologies. 
 
22-23/FRA/85 Executive Committee meeting 14 March 2023 
 
The Chair submitted the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 14 March 2023. 
  
The Executive Committee had considered a number of constitutional documents in great depth, and a number of changes had been 
proposed and incorporated into these as a result of these discussions. This included emphasising the Chair’s 
[...]
ire Officer. 
 
22-23/FRA/92 Work Programme 
 
Members received the proposed work programme for 2023/24 and were asked if there were any items they would like to be included. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the additional items discussed at the meeting, such as the call-in of performance against the response 
indicators and the proposed new set of KPIs, would be programmed in at the appropriate meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme for 2023/24 be received and the ‘cyclical’ agenda Items for each meeting in 2023/24 be noted. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12:51pm  

P
age 15



 

 

 

P
age 16



FOR PUBLICATION  Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
  20 June 2023 
    
 
SUBJECT: MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY 
    
Author and contact: Nicky Upton, Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor 

Democratic.services@bedsfire.gov.uk  
    
Background Papers: 
 

Appendix Title Protective Marking 

 N/A  

 
 
Implications 
 
This table provides a short statement of the impact of the recommendations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant paragraph/s in 
the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications No  
Risk Management No  
Legal Implications No Bedfordshire Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1996 (amended by 

Variation Order 2012) 
Privacy and Security 
Implications 

No  

Duty to Collaborate No  

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8

mailto:Democratic.services@bedsfire.gov.uk


Health and Safety 
Implications 

No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

Yes The Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor has sought the latest 
electorate figures from each Constituent authority and liaised with both the 
Business Support Manager and Monitoring Officer.  The Constituent authorities 
have advised of their respective Members appointed to the Fire Authority at each of 
their Annual Meetings.  Details of Fire Authority membership is publicly available on 
the website along with attendance records for each Member.    

 

PURPOSE: 
 
To note the Members appointed by the Constituent Authorities to serve on the Fire Authority for 2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• The contents of the report be noted; and 
• A Member from each Constituent Council be authorised to report to their respective Constituent Council on the meetings of the 

Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Under the Bedfordshire Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1996 (amended by Variation Order 2012), Part III, paragraph 

12, each constituent authority shall, so far as is practicable, appoint such number of representatives to be members of the 
Authority as is proportionate to the number of local government electors in its area in relation to the number of such electors in the 
other constituent authorities’ areas.  

P
age 18



 
1.2 The local government electorate for Central Bedfordshire Council is 221,559 as at 1 December 2022 (an email received from the 

Central Bedfordshire Council Democratic Services Manager, dated 16 February 2023, advised of the above figure) 44.57% 
 
1.3 The local government electorate for Luton Borough Council is 141,748 as at 1 December 2022 (an email received from the Luton 

Borough Council Electoral Services Manager, 23 January 2023, advised of the above figure) 28.64%   
 
1.4 The local government electorate for Bedford Borough Council is 133,838 as at 1 December 2022 (an email received from the 

Bedford Borough Council Team Leader (Electoral Registration), 23 February 2023, advised of the above figure) 27.04 % 
 
1.5 Total number of Members:  12 
  
 Central Bedfordshire 221,559 (44.57%) 5 Members 
 Luton Borough 141,748 (28.51%) 4 Members  
 Bedford Borough 133,838 (26.92%) 3  Members 
  
 
 This equates to Authority Membership for Central Bedfordshire Council 5 Members, Luton Borough 4 Members and Bedford 

Borough 3 Members. 
 
1.6 To note the Constituent Authorities have appointed the following Members to serve on the Fire Authority for 2023/24: 
 
 Central Bedfordshire Council (5) 
 
 Councillors Goodchild (Liberal Democrat), Mackey (Independent), Versallion (Conservative), Wenham (Conservative), plus one 

Independent to be confirmed.  
 
 Luton Borough Council (4) 
 
 Councillors Ali (Liberal Democrat), Burnett (Labour), M Hussain (Labour), S Hussain (Labour)  
 
 Bedford Borough Council (3) 
 
 Councillors Coombs (Conservative), Sultan (Labour) and Headley (Liberal Democrat) 
 

P
age 19



2. Reporting arrangements to Constituent Authorities during 2023/24 
 
2.1 Arrangements agreed between the Fire and Rescue Authority and the constituent councils have previously provided for a 

representative of the constituent council on the Fire and Rescue Authority (whether the Chair or another Member), to report on 
meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority to the constituent council, and answer any questions relating to the discharge of the 
Fire and Rescue Authority’s functions. 

 
 
2.2  Members are requested to consider arrangements to report to constituent authorities during 2023/24. 
 
  
 
GRAHAM BRITTEN 
MONITORING OFFICER 

P
age 20



FOR PUBLICATION  Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
  20 June 2023 
    
 
SUBJECT: COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
    
Author and contact:  Nicky Upton, Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor 

Democratic.Services@bedsfire.gov.uk 
    
 
Background Papers:  Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 
 

Appendix Title Protective Marking 

1 Lead Member Areas   

 
 
Implications 
 
This table provides a short statement of the impact of the recommendations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant paragraph/s in 
the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications No  
Risk Management No  
Legal Implications Yes  The legal principles of political proportionality are to be found in  

sections 15-17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. They are binding 
on the Authority if its members have decided to affiliate with the result that the 
Authority has one or more political groups. In essence they require that the majority 
of the number of seats on a committee should reflect the political group that holds a 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:Democratic.Services@bedsfire.gov.uk
https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s5326/Item%2017%20Calendar%20of%20Meetings%202023-24.pdf


majority on the Authority, and to ensure that political groups have proportionate 
representation overall and ungrouped members are represented on committee. 
Political proportionality can be disapplied from a committee or sub-committee if 
there is a unanimous vote at the Authority  

Privacy and Security 
Implications 

No  

Duty to Collaborate No  
Health and Safety 
Implications 

No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

 Members provided with details to enable them to consider their committee 
preference, considering professional qualifications, level of experience and interest 
in the available committees.  Details of committee membership is publicly available 
on the website along with attendance records for each Member.    

 

PURPOSE: 
 
To consider making appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Executive Committee (5 Members), Audit and Standards 
Committee (7 Members), and appoint Lead Members for 2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that for the year 2023/24: 

1. Three Members be appointed to the Executive Committee in addition to the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the Authority. 
2. The remaining seven Members be appointed to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
3. A chairman for the Audit and Standards Committee be appointed. 
4. The Members of the Executive Committee be appointed to the Lead Member roles. 

  

P
age 22



1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Authority is asked to consider making 3 appointments (one from each constituent council, per Standing Orders) to the 

Executive Committee (5 Members) to complement the ex officio appointments of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the 
Authority (Standing Order 2.6); and to appoint the remaining seven members to the Audit and Standards Committee (7 Members).  
As per Standing Orders, the Authority shall not appoint any member to both the Executive Committee and the Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

 
1.2 Although the Fire and Rescue Authority appoints Members to each Committee, all Members will continue to receive an electronic 

link to the agendas and paper and are welcome to attend any meeting, although they will not be permitted to participate unless 
invited by the Chairperson.  

 
1.3 The Authority is required to appoint a Member to serve as Chairperson of the Audit and Standards Committee.   
 
1.4 The Authority is asked to appoint Members from the Executive Committee into the following Lead Member roles: 
 

• Prevention and Protection 
• Emergency Response and Resilience 
• Workforce and Organisation Development 
• Assets and Collaboration 
• Data and Digital Transformation 

 
 Appendix 1 provides more information on the scope of each area. 
 
1.5 The promotion and championing of equality, diversity, and inclusion (EDI), whether it be from a community or workforce 

perspective, is a key responsibility for all Members and Officers.  Each Lead Member will promote and champion EDI as a part of 
their responsibilities. 

 
1.6 Financial overview and scrutiny is incorporated into all five area with budget planning and monitoring reported to every FRA 

meeting and to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
1.7  If Members were to notify the Monitoring Officer that they wish to be treated as political groups under Local Government 

(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 affiliated to the same p
[...]
 but also generating intelligence 
through analysis that allows evidence-based decisions to be made about where best to utilise our resources. We would have 
struggled to respond effectively to the Covid19 pandemic had we not invested in mobile working technology. True digital 
transformation will improve the ways in which we work, how we interact with partners, the public and each other. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

FOR PUBLICATION  Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
  20 June 2023 
    
 
SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2023/24 
    
Author and contact:  Nicky Upton, Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor 
 (Democratic.Services@bedsfire.gov.uk)  
    
Background Papers: None 
  

Appendix Title Protective Marking 

 N/A   

 
 
Implications 
 
This table provides a short statement of the impact of the recommendations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant paragraph/s in 
the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications Yes Budget in place for Members' attendance at related conferences.  
Risk Management No  
Legal Implications No  
Privacy and Security 
Implications 

No  

Duty to Collaborate No  

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 10

mailto:Democratic.Services@bedsfire.gov.uk


 

Health and Safety 
Implications 

No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

Yes Details of Authority Representatives on outside bodies are publicly available on the 
website.  

 

PURPOSE: 
 
To consider: 
1. the appointment of representatives to serve on a number of external bodies in 2023/24 
2. representation at the Local Government Association (LGA) Annual Fire Conference in 2024. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. That the Authority considers the appointment of: 

a. up to two further representatives to serve with the Chair and Vice Chair on the LGA General Assembly 
b. a representative to the LGA Fire Services Commission; and 

 
2. That, consideration be given to the Chair, Vice Chair, and the Chief Fire Officer attending the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 2024 
  
 
1. LGA General Assembly 
 
1.1 The Fire and Rescue Authority is entitled to appoint up to four representatives to serve on the LGA General Assembly with the 

representatives entitled to cast up to eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote. 
 

P
age 30



 

1.2 The Fire and Rescue Authority has previously agreed to appoint its Chair and Vice Chair to serve on the General Assembly with 
the Chair holding the eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote, with these being vested in the Vice Chair in the 
Chair’s absence. 

 
1.3 In 2022/23, the Fire and Rescue Authority also appointed as substitute representatives in addition to the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
2. LGA Fire Services Commission 
 
2.1 In the past the Authority has appointed its Chair to serve on the LGA Fire Services Commission. 
 
3 LGA Annual Fire Conference 2024:  Date to be confirmed 
 
3.1 The LGA hosts its Annual Fire Conference in March each year, date yet to be confirmed. 
 
3.2 In the past, the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Fire Officer have attended the conference on behalf of the Authority. 
 
 
GRAHAM BRITTEN 
MONITORING OFFICER 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 20 June 2023 
   
 
SUBJECT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
   
 
Author and contact: Lauren Fair, Business Support Manager 
 Lauren.fair@bedsfire.gov.uk  
   
 
Background Papers: Prior years’ FRA papers on Member Development  
 

 
Appendix Title Protective Marking 

A In house Member Development Calendar 
2023/24 

 

 
Implications 
 
This table provides a short statement of the impact of the recommendations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant 
paragraph/s in the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications  No  
Risk Management  No  
Legal Implications No  
Privacy and Security 
Implications 

 No  

Duty to Collaborate  No  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 11



 
 

Health and Safety 
Implications 

 No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

 No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

 No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

 Yes Members will be consulted on the topics discussed and are invited to present 
any additional training requirements that they feel are necessary to the role.  

 
 
PURPOSE: 
To consider arrangements for Fire and Rescue Authority Member development in 2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. the proposed arrangements for Member development in 2023/24 be noted 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The following sets out the normal schedule of Member development for the year, however, in the current circumstances 

Members may find that some of the events remain unscheduled at present or organisations are looking at alternative ways of 
holding conferences/training events. 

     
1.2 Four dedicated Members’ Development Days are included in the Fire and Rescue Authority’s calendar for 2023/24;  

4 July, 5 October, 30 November (combined with Budget Workshop No 1) and 29 February 2024. These are to cover items 
such as Community Risk Management, Data Literacy and Equality, Diversity & Inclusion.  These diarised development days 
are to ensure that Members receive appropriate updates or training that Members request. 

 

P
age 34



 
 

1.3 As noted above, Members are to attend two Budget Workshops on 30 November 2023 and 25 January 2024 to review and 
consider the Budget for 2024/25 onwards. The workshops will also review and input into the development of the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP).   

 
1.4 To complement these arrangements, and to provide an informal means of holding discussions with Station personnel, there 

will be a programme of regular Members’ v
[...]
n understanding, both strategically and locally, of the rationale behind integrated risk management. 

 
4.3      These will be organised following the Annual Meeting; there will be 4 visits a year and will be held during the evening 

following the Member Development days. 
 
 
5. Further Development 
 
5.1 An early indication of planned Member development activities for Members is noted at Appendix A to this report and this is to 

be added following further discussion with Members.  Timings are to be confirmed and will be ascertained once the content of 
each day is confirmed. 

 
 
 
 
ANDREW HOPKINSON 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

P
age 36



        Appendix A 

IN-HOUSE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CALENDAR 2023/24 
 

DATE SUBJECT CONTENTS COMMENT 
4 July 2023 
 
 
 

Members’ Development Day No 1 Community Risk Management & 
Community Outreach. 

As discussed and agreed with the 
Executive Committee at their 
meeting on 10th January 2023. 

5 October 2023 Members’ Development Day No 2 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion.  As discussed and agreed with the 
Executive Committee at their 
meeting on 10th January 2023. 
 

30 November 2023 Combined Members’ Development 
Day (3) / Budget Workshop (1) 

Data Literacy and Budget 
Workshop Preparation 

As discussed and agreed with the 
Executive Committee at their 
meeting on 10th January 2023. 
 

25 January 2024 Budget Workshop No 2 
 

 To review the budget position and 
work towards the February 2024 Fire 
Authority meeting which sets the 
Budget and Precept for 2024/25. 

29 February 2024 Member’s Development Day No 4 Community Risk Management 
Planning 

Review and input for 2024/25 CRMP 
planning 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Membership
	9 Committee Appointments
	10 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies for 2023/24
	11 Member Development



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2023 

 
 
Present: Councillors A Ali, J Burnett, G Coombes, R Goodchild, M Headley, M Hussain, S Hussain, A Sultan and 

M Versallion 
 

 CFO A Hopkinson, DCFO C Bigland, ACFO A Kibblewhite, ACO G Chambers and Mr G Britten  
 

  
23-24/FRA/1 Election of Chair 2023/24 
 
In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Monitoring Officer presided over the election of Chair.  
  
Councillor J Burnett was nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by Councillor A Sultan. 
  
As there were no other nominations, Councillor J Burnett was duly elected as Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor J Burnett be elected Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
 
23-24/FRA/2 Election of Vice Chair 2023/24 
 
Councillor M Headley was nominated by Councillor S Hussain and seconded by Councillor R Goodchild.  
  
As there were no other nominations, Councillor M Headley was duly elected as Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor M Headley be elected Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
 
23-24/FRA/3 Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Wenham. 



 

 

 
23-24/FRA/4 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 30 March 2023 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
23-24/FRA/5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
23-24/FRA/6 Communications 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised that communications had been reported to Members at the recent Induction Event and any additional 
information would be provided to Members at the forthcoming Member Development Day on 4 July 2023.  
  
The Chief Fire Officer reported that: 
  

         the whole-time recruitment campaign had commenced on Monday 19 June 2023.  
         the Service would be taking part in events to mark the 75th anniversary of Windrush on Thursday, 22 June 2023. 
         the Chief Fire Officer had attended the flag-raising event at Borough Hall on Monday, 19 June 2023 to mark Armed Forces Day.  

  
Members were advised that the Annual Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service Values Awards Evening would be held on 12 July 2023. 
Details would be provided in due course. 
  
 
23-24/FRA/7 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
  
Craig Carter, representing the Fire Brigades Union, was observing the meeting remotely. 
 



 

 

 
 
23-24/FRA/8 Membership 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced his report detailing the Members appointed by the Constituent Authorities to serve on the Fire and 
Rescue Authority for 2023/24 and requesting the Authority to make arrangements for reporting to the Constituent Councils. 
  
The membership of the Fire and Rescue Authority following the elections in May 2023 was as follows: 
  
Central Bedfordshire Council (5) 
  
Councillors Goodchild (Liberal Democrat), Mackey (Independent), Versallion (Conservative), Wenham (Conservative), plus one 
Independent to be confirmed. 
  
Luton Borough Council (4) 
  
Councillors Ali (Liberal Democrat), Burnett (Labour), M Hussain (Labour), S Hussain (Labour) 
  
Bedford Borough Council (3) 
  
Councillors Coombes (Conservative), Sultan (Labour) and Headley (Liberal Democrat) 
  
The Monitoring Officer advised that there was still uncertainty as to which Independent Members from Central Bedfordshire Council were 
being appointed to the Fire and Rescue Authority (as, since the report had been published, Cllr Mackey may be replaced by another 
nominee).  
  
The Fire and Rescue Authority then appointed Members to report back to their respective Constituent Councils as follows: 
  
Central Bedfordshire 
  
Councillor R Goodchild (nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by Councillor A Sultan) 
  
Luton Borough Council 
  
Councillor J Burnett (nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by Councillor M Hussain) 
  



 

 

Bedford Borough Council 
  
Councillor M Headley (nominated by Councillor A Sultan and seconded by Councillor J Burnett) 
  
RESOLVED: 
1. That the content of the report be noted.  
2. That Councillors J Burnett, R Goodchild and M Headley be authorised to report to their respective Constituent Councils on the meetings 

of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  
 
23-24/FRA/9 Committee Appointments 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report on making appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Executive Committee, Audit and 
Standards Committee, and the appointment of Lead Members for 2023/24. 
  
The Fire and Rescue Authority was asked to appoint three additional Members, or one from each Constituent Council, onto the Executive 
Committee, along with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority. 
  
The following Members were appointed to the Executive Committee: 
  
Central Bedfordshire 
  
Councillor R Goodchild (nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by Councillor A Sultan) 
  
Luton Borough Council 
  
Councillor S Hussain (nominated by Councillor M Hussain and seconded by Councillor A Ali) 
  
Bedford Borough Council 
  
Councillor A Sultan (nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by Councillor J Burnett) 
  
This was agreed, and therefore the remaining seven Members of the Fire and Rescue Authority (including the two Independents from 
Central Bedfordshire Council once known) were appointed to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
  



 

 

Councillor A Ali was nominated for the role of Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee for 2023/24 by Councillor S Hussain and this 
was seconded by Councillor M Headley. There being no other nominations, Councillor A Ali was appointed as Chair of the Audit and 
Standards Committee for 2023/24. 
  
Councillor M Headley proposed that the assignment of Lead Members roles to Executive Committee Members be delegated to the 
Executive Committee itself.  
  
The Chair seconded this proposal, commenting that it would allow new Members the opportunity to learn about what the roles entailed, and 
emphasised the importance of allocating Lead Member roles based on the skill set and interests of individual Executive Members. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer suggested that the five areas set out in the report may be amended slightly to better reflect the current priorities and 
structure of the Service. 
  
This proposal was put to the meeting and carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.  That Councillors J Burnett, R Goodchild, M Headley, S Hussain and A Sultan be appointed to the Executive Committee for 2023/24. 
2.  That Councillors A Ali, G Coombes, M Versallion, M Hussain, R Wenham, G Mackey and one additional independent Member from    

Central Bedfordshire Council be appointed to the Audit and Standards Committee for 2023/24. 
3.  That Councillor A Ali be appointed as Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee for 2023/24. 
4.  That the appointment of Executive Committee Members to Lead Member roles be delegated to the Executive Committee to determine at 

its first meeting. 
 
23-24/FRA/10 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies for 2023/24 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted his report on the appointment of representatives to serve on Local Government Association (LGA) groups.  
In response to a question, Members were advised that the Fire and Rescue Authority was being asked to appoint up to two additional 
representatives onto the LGA General Assembly to serve alongside the Chair and Vice Chair. These Members were not substitute 
Members and could attend the meetings in their own right. 
Councillor M Hussain was nominated by the Chair and seconded by Councillor M Headley.  
Councillor R Goodchild was nominated by Councillor M Headley and seconded by the Chair. 
  



 

 

There being no further nominations, Councillors R Goodchild and M Hussain were appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
Councillor M Headley proposed that the Chair be appointed as the Fire and Rescue Authority’s representative on the LGA Fire Services 
Committee. This was agreed by all present. 
It was also agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Fire Officer be authorised to attend the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 2024 as 
representatives of the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.  That the Chair, Vice Chair and Councillors R Goodchild and M Hussain be appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly. 
2.  That the Chair be appointed as the Fire and Rescue Authority’s representative on the LGA Fire Services Commission. 
3.  That it be agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair, and the Chief Fire Officer attend the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 2024 as 

representatives of the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
  
 
23-24/FRA/11 Member Development 
 
The Chief Fire Officer reported on arrangements for Fire and Rescue Authority Member development in 2023/24 as set out in the appendix 
to the submitted report. Member Development Days would be held on 4 July 2023, 5 October 2023, 30 November 2023 and 29 February 
2024. 
  
As the majority of Members had been newly appointed to the Fire and Rescue Authority, it was acknowledged that the development plan 
may be amended to accommodate Members’ requirements. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer commented that suggestions for topics to be included on future Development Days were always welcome.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the proposed arrangements for Member development in 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.21 am  
 
 


